Three Directors are members of the defined contribution section of the Leeds Building Society Pension Scheme (2012: three).

31. Retirement Benefit Obligations continued

Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligations are as follows:
  Group & Society

   2013 2012
   £M £M
At 1 January 2013   87.7 78.6
Current service cost   1.9 2.1
Interest cost   3.9 3.8
Prior service cost   – 0.5
Actuarial loss   7.9 5.3
Benefits paid   (3.9) (2.6)

At 31 December 2013   97.5 87.7

Changes in the fair value of plan assets are as follows:
  Group & Society

   2013 2012
   £M £M
At 1 January 2013   85.3 77.7
Expected return   3.5 3.6
Actuarial gain   5.6 3.7
Contribution by employer   4.0 2.9
Employee contributions   (0.3) –
Benefits paid   (3.9) (2.6)

At 31 December 2013   94.2 85.3

The cumulative amount of actuarial gains and losses recognised in the other comprehensive income statement since the date
of transition to IFRSs is £2.4m (2012: £4.7m).

Sensitivity to change in key assumptions
The table below gives a broad indication of the impact on the pension deficit to changes in assumptions and experience.
All figures are before allowing for deferred tax.
   Approximate Approximate
   impact on impact on
   current deficit projected
   pension cost
   £M £M
Reduce discount rate by 0.25%  +5.3 +0.3
Increase real salary growth by 0.25%  +1.2 +0.1
Increase inflation assumption by 0.25%  +4.4 +0.3
Change long-term trend of increases in mortality improvement from 1% per annum to 1.25% per annum +1.3 +0.1

Estimated contributions for 2014 financial year
   2014
   £M
Estimated contributions in Financial Year 2014   2.5
Estimated employee contributions in Financial Year 2014   –

Estimated Total contributions in Financial Year 2014   2.5

Notes to the Accounts continued

For the year ended 31 December 2013

Notes to the Accounts continued

For the year ended 31 December 2013

LDS00057-R+A-2013-2.indd   75 28/02/2014   13:00

76  |  AnnuAl RepoRt & Accounts 2013

33. Tax effects relating to each component of other comprehensive income
2013
Group & Society
  Before tax Tax benefit/ Net of tax
  Amount (expense) Amount
  £M £M £M
Available for sale investment securities (8.3) 1.9 (6.4)
Actuarial losses on retirement benefit obligations (2.3) 0.2 (2.1)

Other comprehensive income (10.6) 2.1 (8.5)

2012
Group & Society
  Before tax Tax benefit/ Net of tax
  Amount (expense) Amount
  £M £M £M
Available for sale investment securities 7.9 (2.0) 5.9
Actuarial losses on retirement benefit obligations (1.6) 0.4 (1.2)

Other comprehensive income  6.3 (1.6) (4.7)

34. Risk Management and Control
Significant Risks
As a result of its normal business activities, the Group is exposed to a variety of risks, the most significant of which are credit
risk, market risk, and liquidity risk.

The following table details the work of the main committees that have been established within the Group to manage these and
other risks.

Committee Status Main responsibilities Membership
Audit Committee Group Board Approval of the Group’s internal Non-executive Group Board
  sub-committee control policies. Directors only. Executive Group
   Monitor the integrity of the financial Board Directors and other senior

[…]

securities in issue 1,047.2 116.5 50.7 5.5 500.0 – 1.5 1,721.4
Other liabilities – – – – – – 238.4 238.4
Subordinated debt – – – 0.9 – – – 0.9
Subscribed capital – – – – – 25.0 – 25.0
Reserves – – – – – – 591.9 591.9

Total liabilities 5,753.9 632.6 649.5 1,787.2 529.0 25.0 938.7 10,315.9

Effect of derivative items 370.4 (142.9) 437.5 (951.4) 286.4 – – –
Interest rate sensitivity gap 754.9  (588.5) 343.8 96.1 (35.6) (25.0) (545.7) –

Liquid assets include cash in hand and balances with the Bank of England, loans and advances to credit institutions and debt
securities.

Other assets include derivative financial instruments, other assets, prepayments and accrued income.

Other liabilities include derivative financial instruments, other liabilities, accruals and deferred income.

The Society’s interest rate repricing profile is not materially different to the Group position.

The following table details the Group’s and Society’s sensitivity to a 100 basis point change in interest rates at the year end
with all other variables held constant. A positive number indicates an increase in profit or loss and other equity.

   Group Group Group Group
   & Society & Society & Society & Society
   +100bps +100bps –100bps –100bps
   2013 2012 2013 2012
   £M £M £M £M
Impact on equity reserves  6.5 8.8 (17.3) (24.4)
Impact on profit and loss  12.3 5.7 (12.9) (6.2)

Interest rate risk is managed on a Group basis. As such, the society will differ to the overall Group position as the sensitivity
would generate offsetting movements in the subsidiaries.

34. Risk Management and Control continued

a) Interest rate risk
The primary market risk faced by the Group is interest rate risk. The net interest income and market value of the Group is
exposed to movements in interest rates. This exposure is managed on a continuous basis, within limits set by the Board, using
a combination of derivatives. There has been no change to the way that interest rate risk is managed during the year.

[…]

securities in issue 1,047.2 116.5 50.7 5.5 500.0 – 1.5 1,721.4
Other liabilities – – – – – – 238.4 238.4
Subordinated debt – – – 0.9 – – – 0.9
Subscribed capital – – – – – 25.0 – 25.0
Reserves – – – – – – 591.9 591.9

Total liabilities 5,753.9 632.6 649.5 1,787.2 529.0 25.0 938.7 10,315.9

Effect of derivative items 370.4 (142.9) 437.5 (951.4) 286.4 – – –
Interest rate sensitivity gap 754.9  (588.5) 343.8 96.1 (35.6) (25.0) (545.7) –

Liquid assets include cash in hand and balances with the Bank of England, loans and advances to credit institutions and debt
securities.

Other assets include derivative financial instruments, other assets, prepayments and accrued income.

Other liabilities include derivative financial instruments, other liabilities, accruals and deferred income.

The Society’s interest rate repricing profile is not materially different to the Group position.

The following table details the Group’s and Society’s sensitivity to a 100 basis point change in interest rates at the year end
with all other variables held constant. A positive number indicates an increase in profit or loss and other equity.

   Group Group Group Group
   & Society & Society & Society & Society
   +100bps +100bps –100bps –100bps
   2013 2012 2013 2012
   £M £M £M £M
Impact on equity reserves  6.5 8.8 (17.3) (24.4)
Impact on profit and loss  12.3 5.7 (12.9) (6.2)

Interest rate risk is managed on a Group basis. As such, the society will differ to the overall Group position as the sensitivity
would generate offsetting movements in the subsidiaries.

34. Risk Management and Control continued

a) Interest rate risk
The primary market risk faced by the Group is interest rate risk. The net interest income and market value of the Group is
exposed to movements in interest rates. This exposure is managed on a continuous basis, within limits set by the Board, using
a combination of derivatives. There has been no change to the way that interest rate risk is managed during the year.